FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

27. Pension commitments (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2021 2020
Years Years

Retiring today

Males 21.9 21.8

Females 24.3 24.5

Retiring in 20 years

Males 23.0 23.1

Females 26.2 26.0

The London Borough of Richmond Upon Thames Pension Fund
2021 2020

% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.85 3.25

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.85 2.25

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 1.65 1.65

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2021 2020
Years Years

Retiring today

Males 21.6 21.8

Females 24.3 24.4

Retiring in 20 years

Males 22.9 23.2

Females 25.7 25.9

Page 49

EVERY CHILD EVERY DAY ACADEMY TRUST

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

27. Pension commitments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The London Borough of Richmond Upon Thames and the Royal Borough of Kingston Upon Thames
Pension Funds

2021 2020
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% 9,861 15,646

Discount rate -0.1% 10,419 16,530

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 10,568 16,664

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease 9,722 15,682

CPI rate +0.1% 10,156 16,494

CPI rate -0.1% 10,116 15,682

Share of scheme assets

The Academy's share of the assets in the scheme was:

2021 2020
£ £

Equities 6,541,600 5,112,430

Gilts 129,000 106,000

Corporate bonds 1,367,700 1,156,560

Property 825,300 529,640

Cash and other liquid assets 544,400 461,370

Multi Asset Fund 575,000 444,000

Total market value of assets 9,983,000 7,810,000

The assets of the pension scheme are managed and maintained by RBK LGPS. The liability of the assets
not being sufficient to meet liabilities is underwritten by the ESFA.

The actual return on scheme assets was £1,545,000 (2020 - £(446,000)).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of financial activities are as follows:

2021 2020
£ £

Current service cost (1,207,000) (931,000)

Interest income 152,000 150,000

Interest cost (273,000) (233,000)

Administrative expenses (2,000) (2,000)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of financial activities (1,330,000) (1,016,000)

Page 50

EVERY CHILD EVERY DAY ACADEMY TRUST

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

27. Pension commitments (continued)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2021 2020
£ £

At 1 September 14,597,000 12,362,000

Conversion of academy trusts 2,952,000 -

Current service cost 1,207,000 931,000

Interest cost 273,000 233,000

Employee contributions 142,000 128,000

Actuarial losses 2,767,000 996,000

Benefits paid (52,000) (53,000)

At 31 August 21,886,000 14,597,000

Changes in the fair value of the Academy's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2021 2020
£ £

At 1 September 7,810,000 7,798,000

Conversion of academy trusts 2,065,000 -

Interest income 152,000 150,000

Actuarial gains/(losses) 1,643,000 (647,000)

Employer contributions 551,000 436,000

Employee contributions 142,000 128,000

Benefits paid (52,000) (53,000)

Administration expenses (2,000) (2,000)

At 31 August 12,309,000 7,810,000

28. Operating lease commitments

At 31 August 2021 the Academy had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under non-
cancellable operating leases as follows:

2021 2020
£ £

Not later than 1 year 45,157 415

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 17,295 -

62,452 415

Page 51

EVERY CHILD EVERY DAY ACADEMY TRUST

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

29. Members' liability

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the
event of it being wound up while he/she is a member, or within one year after he/she ceases to be a
member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted
before he/she ceases to be a member.

30. Related party transactions

Owing to the nature of the Academy and the composition of the Board of Trustees being drawn from local